CITY OF DANA POINT

AGENDA REPORT
DATE: NOVEMBER 17, 2014
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF ADMINISTRATIVE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
CDP14-0026(A) TO PERMIT ADDITIONS TO AND A REMODEL OF AN
EXISTING SINGLE STORY COMMERCIAL BUILDING, LOCATED AT
34094 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY, IN THE CITY’S TOWN CENTER.

RECOMMENDATION:

APPLICANT:
OWNER:

REQUEST:

LOCATION:

NOTICE:

ENVIRONMENTAL.:

That the Planning Commission review and affirm the Director
of Community Development's approval of Administrative
Coastal Development Permit CDP14-0026(A).

Charles d’Arcy & Associates
Steve Meligren

Coastal Development Permit CDP14-0026(A) to permit the
construction of additional floor area including a remodel of an
existing 1,733 square foot, single story building.

34094 Pacific Coast Highway (APN 682-243-07)

In November 2014, a Notice of Application for an
Administrative Coastal Development Permit was posted at the
project site. There are no persons known to be of interest (as
defined in Section 9.69.110 (c) (2) of the Dana Point
Municipal Code), and so no such notices have been mailed.

Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), the Community Development Department has analyzed the subject project. Staff
finds the project is Categorically Exempt per Section 15301 (a) (Class 1 — Existing

Facilities).
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ISSUES:

1. Does the project satisfy all the findings required pursuant to the City’s Municipal
Code for approval of an Administrative Coastal Development Permit?

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION:

The subject application proposes additions to and a remodel of an existing, 1,733 square
foot single story building, originally constructed as a restaurant on land located within the
Coastal Overlay District and Town Center Plan area. The proposed improvements to the
structure would result in a change in the intensity of the use on the building site and,
consequently, requires an administrative CDP.

The subject property itself is a rectangular lot, fronting Pacific Coast Highway (PCH) to
the South and San Marino Place to the North. The subject site is within the Dana Point
Town Center Plan and is designated as Town Center Mixed Use (TC-MU). The Town
Center Plan is a certified Local Coastal Plan which delegates the authority to issue
Coastal Development Permits (CDPs) to the City of Dana Point. The existing building
comprises 1,733 square feet of gross floor area. The proposed scope-of-work would
remove 164 square feet of floor area, while adding 659 square feet to the existing building
in the form of a kitchen, office and lounge area. The total gross floor area proposed is
2,228 square feet, a 29 percent increase.

The applicant will also construct a 423 square foot raised patio with a cantilevered roof
canopy along the PCH frontage for sidewalk dining purposes. The raised patio will be
setback roughly 14 feet from PCH, as measured from the face of curb and two feet from
the front yard property line. The sidewalk dining patio and canopy will require an
encroachment permit from the City Engineer as it will be constructed in an area to be
dedicated for future pedestrian sidewalk improvements. This raised patio’s facade as well
as portions of the north building fagade will be designed with an eco-mesh, lattice material
to accommodate plants which will mature to visually screen the walls. Additional site
improvements include a new breezeway and raised planter, retaining walls, a trash
enclosure, a metal tree sculpture, and ancillary ADA accessible ramps throughout.

The architectural styling is a variation of post-modern industrial, incorporating a mixture of
reclaimed shiplap wood siding and trims, decorative wood and metal elements and
exposed metal roofing. A metal edge sign cantilevered off of the canopy at the south
elevation is proposed as well as a backlit, negative space lettering sign at the east
elevation.

Coastal Development Permit CDP14-0026

Pursuant to Section 9.69.040 (Exemptions), improvements to any structure or change in
occupancy which would result in a change in the intensity of the uses on the building
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site are not exempt from the requirement to obtain a Coastal Development Permit. The
subject application proposes additions which will result in a change in the intensity of
the use on site, however, this scope-of-work meets all criteria for application for an
Administrative Coastal Development Permit CDP (A) provided in Section 9.69.110 of the
DPZC.

Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of seven findings to approve a CDP,
requiring that the project:

1. Not encroach upon any public (coastal) accessway;
2. Not obstruct any existing public views to and along the coast;
3. Not adversely affect marine resources;

4. Not adversely affect recreational or visitor-serving facilities or coastal scenic
resources;

5. Be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive
habitats and scenic resources;

6. Minimize alterations of natural landforms;
7. Be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas.

Supportive findings can be made for the administrative CDP request, and are detailed
in the attached permit.
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CONCLUSION:

The Community Development Director finds that the subject project conforms to the
development standards of the Municipal Code and Local Coastal Program. If one-third or
more of the full membership of the Planning Commission so request, the issuance of an
administrative coastal development permit shall not become effective, but shall, if the
applicant wishes to pursue the application, be treated as a regular coastal development
permit application subject to all provisions of Section 9.69.110 of the DPZC.

D — ol 2.0

Danny Giorhetti—" Ursula Luna-Reynosa, Director
Assistant Planner Community Development Department

ACTION DOCUMENTS:

1. Administrative Coastal Development Permit CDP14-0026(A)

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

2. Vicinity Map and Site Photo
3. Site Photos

4. Project Plans (architectural only)
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Steve Mellgren
34094 Pacific Coast Highway
Dana Point, CA 92629

ADMINISTRATIVE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP14-0026(A)

APPLICANT: Charles d’Arcy & Associates
OWNER: Steve Mellgren
LOCATION: 34094 Pacific Coast Highway (APN 682-243-07)

REQUEST: Administrative Coastal Development Permit CDP14-0026(A) to permit
the construction of additional floor area along with a remodel of an
existing 1,733 square foot, single story, commercial building.

NOTICE: In November 2014, a Notice of Application for an Administrative Coastal
Development Permit was posted at the project site. There are no
persons known to be of interest (as defined in Section 9.69.110 (c) (2) of
the Dana Point Municipal Code), and so no such notices have been
mailed.

ENVIRONMENTAL:

The project is Categorically Exempt from the provisions set forth in the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) per Section 15301 (e) (Class
1 — Existing Facilities).

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The subject application proposes the additions to and a remodel of an
existing, 1,733 square foot single story building, originally constructed as
a restaurant on land located within the Coastal Overlay District (The CA
Coastal Zone). The proposed improvements to the structure would result
in a change in the intensity of the use on the building site and,
consequently, requires an administrative CDP.

The subject property itself is a rectangular lot, fronting Pacific Coast
Highway (PCH) to the South and San Marino Place to the North. The

Harboring the Good Life
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subject site is within the Dana Point Town Center Plan and is designated
as Town Center Mixed Use (TC-MU). The Town Center Plan is a
certified Local Coastal Plan which delegates the authority to issue
Coastal Development Permits (CDPs) to the City of Dana Point. The
existing building comprises 1,733 square feet of gross floor area. The
proposed scope-of-work would remove 164 square feet of floor area,
while adding 659 square feet to the existing building in the form of a
kitchen, office and lounge area. The total gross floor area proposed is
2,228 square feet, a 29 percent increase.

The applicant will also construct a temporary, 423 square foot raised
patio with a cantilevered roof canopy along the PCH frontage for
sidewalk dining purposes. The raised patio will be setback 14 feet from
PCH, as measured from the face of curb and two feet from the front yard
property line. The sidewalk dining patio and canopy will require an
encroachment permit from the City Engineer as it will be constructed in
an area to be dedicated for future pedestrian sidewalk improvements.
This raised patio’s fagade as well as portions of the north building fagade
will be designed with an eco-mesh, lattice material to accommodate
plants which will mature to visually screen the walls. Additional site
improvements include a new breezeway and raised planter, retaining
walls, a trash enclosure, a metal tree sculpture, and ancillary ADA
accessible ramps throughout.

The architectural styling is a variation of post-modern industrial,
incorporating a mixture of reclaimed shiplap wood siding and trims,
decorative wood and metal elements and exposed metal roofing. A
metal edge sign cantilevered off of the canopy at the south elevation is
proposed as well as a backlit, negative space lettering sign at the east
elevation.

DETERMINATION:

The Community Development Director finds that the subject project
conforms to the development standards of the Municipal Code and Local
Coastal Program and therefore (pursuant to supportive findings as
stipulated in Section 9.69.070 of the DPMC), conditionally approves the
subject project as proposed. Pursuant to DPMC Section 9.69.110 (e),
this approval shall not become effective until such is reported to the
Planning Commission (as a Consent Calendar item). If one-third or more
of the appointed membership of the Commission so request, the
application will be removed from the Consent Calendar and set for public
hearing at a subsequent meeting of the Planning Commission.

This permit shall be reported to the Planning Commission on Monday,
November 17, 2014 at 6:00 PM (or as soon thereafter as possible).
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City of Dana Point City Council Chambers
33282 Golden Lantern

Dana Pomt 5 92629

Ursula Luna Reynosa
Director of Community Development, City of Dana Point
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ADMINISTRATIVE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP14-0026(A)

FINDINGS:

1.

That the proposed project is consistent with the Dana Point General Plan and Local
Coastal Program in that the site and structural design of the subject project
have been reviewed by the Planning and Building/Safety Divisions, as well as
the Public Works/Engineering Department for conformance with the above
documents and, subject to conditions of approval, been found consistent.

That the proposed development is located within the Coastal Overlay District and is
in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter Three
of the Coastal Act in that any proposed development would not alter existing
public access or public recreation areas in the vicinity.

That the proposed development conforms to Public Resources Code Section
21000 (the California Environmental Quality Act - CEQA) and that there are no
feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which would
substantially lessen any significant adverse impact that the activity may have on the
environment in that the subject project qualifies for a Class 1 Exemptions
pursuant to Section 15301 (a) (Existing Facilities).

That the proposed development will not encroach upon any existing physical
accessway legally utilized by the public or any proposed public accessway
identified in an adopted Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan, nor will it obstruct
any existing public views to and along the coast from any public road or from a
recreational area in that the subject project proposes additions to and a
remodel of and existing single story commercial building located where no
public accessway exists, and so would not result in adverse impacts to
public access, nor public views of and along the coast.

That the proposed development will be sited and designed to prevent adverse
impacts to environmentally sensitive habitats and scenic resources located in
adjacent parks and recreation areas, and will provide adequate buffer areas to
protect such resources in that the subject property is an already developed
parcel containing no environmentally sensitive habitat (ESHA) and
accordingly, the proposed improvements will not result in adverse impacts.

That the proposed development will minimize the alterations of natural landforms
and will not result in undue risks from geologic and erosional forces and/or flood
and fire hazards in that the subject site is an already developed property that
will require minimal grading; and the proposed additions will be constructed
in conformance with applicable regulations for flood and fire hazards.

That the proposed development will be visually compatible with the character of
surrounding areas, and, where feasible, will restore and/or enhance visual quality in
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that the scale and architectural style of the proposed, new restaurant are
consistent with other residential and commercial structures in the
surrounding neighborhood and throughout the City.

8. That the proposed development will conform to the General Plan, Zoning Code,
Local Coastal Program, applicable Specific Plan(s), or other, applicable adopted
plans and programs in that the proposed project has been reviewed by the
Planning and Building/Safety Divisions, as well as the Public
Works/Engineering Department, for conformance with applicable documents
and subject to conditions of approval, has been found to be consistent with
all applicable standards and guidelines.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.:

The City of Dana Point hereby grants approval of Coastal Development Permit SDP14-
0026(A) for the referenced project. This permit is valid subject to the following conditions of
approval:

A. General:

1. Approval of this application permits the addition and remodel of an existing
1,733 square foot single story building, originally constructed as a restaurant,
located at 34094 PCH. Subsequent submittals for this project shall be in
substantial compliance with the plans presented to the Planning Commission,
and in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Dana Point General
Plan, Local Coastal Program, and Zoning Code.

2. This permit shall be copied in its entirety and placed directly onto a separate
plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the development plans submitted to the
City of Dana Point Building/Safety Division for plan check.

3. Approval of this application shall be valid for a period of 24 months from the date
of determination. If the scope-of-work approved by this action is not established,
or a building permit for the project is not issued within such period of time, the
approval shall expire and shall thereafter be null and void.

4. The application is approved as a plan for the location and design of the uses,
structures, features, and materials shown on the approved plans. Any demolition
beyond that described in the approved plans or any relocation, alteration, or
addition to any use, structure, feature, or material, not specifically approved by
this application, will nullify this approving action. If any changes are proposed
regarding the location or alteration to the appearance or use of any structure, an
amendment to this permit shall be submitted for approval by the Director of
Community Development. If the Director of Community Development determines
that the proposed change complies with the provisions and the spirit and intent of
this approval action, and that the action would have been the same for the
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amendment as for the approved plot plan, he may approve the amendment
without requiring a new public hearing.

5. Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions attached to

the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for revocation of said permit.

6. The applicant or any successor-in-interest shall defend, indemnify, and hold

harmless the City of Dana Point (“CITY”), its agents, officers, or employees from
any claim, action, or proceeding against the CITY, its agents, officers, or
employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul an approval or any other action of
the CITY, its advisory agencies, appeal boards, or legislative body concerning the
project. Applicant's duty to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the city shall
include paying the CITY’s attorney fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning
the claim, action or proceeding.

The applicant or any successor-in-interest shall further protect, defend, indemnify
and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, and agents from any and all
claims, actions or proceedings against the City, its officers, employees, or agents
arising out of or resulting from negligence of the applicant or the applicant’s
agents, employees or contractors. Applicant’s duty to defend, indemnify and hold
harmless the City shall include paying the CITY’s attorney fees, costs and
expenses incurred concerning the claim, action, or proceeding.

The applicant shall also reimburse the City for City Attorney fees and costs
associated with the review of the proposed project and any other related
documentation.

7. The applicant and applicant's successors in interest shall be fully responsible for

knowing and complying with all conditions of approval, including making known
the conditions to City staff for future governmental permits or actions on the
project site.

8. The applicant and applicant's successors in interest shall be responsible for

payment of all applicable fees along with reimbursement for all City expense in
ensuring compliance with these conditions.

9. Should the valuation of the proposed improvements, as calculated based on the

most recent building valuation data from the Uniform Building Code (UBC),
exceed one million dollars ($1,000,000.00), the development shall participate in
the “Art in Public Places” Program (Zoning Code Chapter 9.05.240).

10.The project shall meet all current NPDES Permit water quality requirements

including Low Impact Development (LID) implementation. If the project creates,
adds on, or replaces at least 5000 square feet of impervious surfaces, it shall be
deemed a “Priority Project.”
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11.The applicant shall be responsible for coordination with water district, sewer
district, SDG&E, AT&T California and Cox Communication Services for the
provision of water, sewer, electric, telephone and cable television services and
possible conflicts.

12.The applicant shall exercise special care during the construction phase of this
project to prevent any off-site siltation. The applicant shall provide erosion and
sediment control measures at all times. The applicant shall maintain the erosion
and sediment control devices until the final approval of all permits.

13.The applicant, property owner or successor in interest shall submit a standard
Waste Reduction and Recycling Plan to the City’s C&D official per the Dana Point
Municipal Code. A deposit will be required upon approval of the Waste
Management Plan to ensure compliance. The standard Waste Reduction and
Recycling Plan shall be reviewed and approved and deposit posted prior to
issuance of any permits.

14.Any proposed improvements proposed improvements within the City of Dana
Point public right-of-way will require a separate encroachment permit. The
applicant shall submit a separate encroachment permit application in accordance
with the latest City standards, subject to review and approval by the City
Engineer.

15.The application for a Building Permit for the retaining walls shall include a
drainage plan including the outlet of both surface and subsurface drainage.

16.Building materials, unlicensed vehicles, portable toilets, and similar items shall not
be placed in the public right-of-way.

17.The construction site shall be posted with signage indicating that construction not
commence before 7:.00 AM and must cease by 8:00 PM, Monday through
Saturday. No construction activities shall be permitted on Sundays or Federal
holidays.

18.Separate review, approval, and permits are required for separate structures,
retaining walls, fire sprinklers, demolition of structures, signs, and site walls over
three feet.

19.Applicant shall execute and record an Irrevocable Easement Dedication to the
City of Dana Point of the 10 foot set-back from the existing northerly PCH right-of-
way for street, drainage, utility, traffic signal, pedestrian and sidewalk purposes.

20.Applicant shall enter into a Removal and Maintenance Agreement for all
improvements constructed in the 10-foot set-back area (Easement area). The
reason for this condition is that the City will eventually require street
improvements to meet the penultimate right of way improvement plan and this



CDP14-0026(A)
November 17, 2014
Page 8

setback will be required for public use. In the interim, it may be utilized best by the
applicant.

21.All improvements in the 10-foot set-back area (Easement area) shall be
temporary in nature, subject to approval by the Director of Public Works, e.g.
wood decking.

22.Applicant shall provide approval to the City of Dana Point to install traffic signal
loop sensors on private property in the drive isle of the parking lot. Applicant shall
reimburse the City for the installation of the loop sensors, and this work must be
completed prior to Certificate of Occupancy.

B. At Submittal for Grading Plan Check:

23.An accessible route of travel shall be provided from public streets or sidewalks,
accessible parking and bus stops to the accessible building entrances. An
accessible route of travel shall also be provided between accessible buildings
and elements on the same site. All entrances and exits shall be accessible.

24.Grading plan approval is required at the discretion of the City Engineer. Submit
grading plan check documents to the Engineering Department for review.

C. Prior to Issuance of the Grading Permit (As Required by the City Engineer):

25.The applicant shall submit an application for a grading permit.  The grading
permit application, in compliance with City standards, submitted for review and
approval by the Director of Public Works. The applicant shall include all plans
and documents in their submittal as required by the current Public Works
Department’s plan check policies, City of Dana Point Municipal Code and the City
of Dana Point Grading Manual and City’s Municipal Separate Storm Sewer
Systems (MS4s) Permit requirements.

26.The applicant shall submit a geotechnical report in compliance with all the City of
Dana Point standards for review and approval.

27.The applicant shall apply for all required shoring and/or retaining wall permits
required for the establishment of the building pad concurrently with the grading
permit. The applications shall be made in accordance with all current building
department requirements.

28.A security will be required for the performance of the grading and the retaining
walls. A separate security may be required for the shoring/site retaining wall
protecting existing improvements.

29.1f the project is a Priority Project in accordance with the City's MS4 permit, the
applicant shall provide a WQMP for review and approval. The WQMP shall be in
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conformance with all current standards of the San Diego Regional Water Quality
Control Board. The implementation of the WQMP may require additional site
plan and parking revisions that will be updated by the applicant during the plan
check process.

30.The applicant shall provide written approval from South Coast Water District
(SCWD) for the improvement around the existing manhole structures in San
Mareno. Any site plan and parking revisions required by SCWD will be made by
the applicant during the plan check process.

31.The existing historical concrete curb stamp along San Mareno Place, next to
34094 Pacific Coast Hwy shall be shown on all notes and plan to protect stamp
in-place from any damages.

32.All improvements within the City right-of-way along PCH and the City’'s 10ft
easement area will require a separate encroachment permit and separate
submittal to the Public Works department. A separate application, plan, and fees
will be required as a part of the encroachment permit application.
D. Prior to Building Plan Check Submittal:

33.Building plan check submittal shall include two (2) sets of the following
construction documents:

¢ Building Plans (3 sets)
e Structural Calculations
e Energy Calculations
¢ Soils/Geology Report
All documents prepared by a professional shall be wet-stamped and signed.
34. Applicant shall prepare, submit a Site and Building Accessibility Report prepared
by Certified Access Specialist licensed in the State of California, and obtain
approval from the Building Department.
35. Applicant shall prepare and submit a Site and Building Accessibility Report
prepared by Certified Access Specialist licensed in the State of California, and
obtain approval from the Building Department.

36.Project “Condition of Approval” shall appear on the submitted drawings.

37.Fire Department review is required. Submit three separate sets of building plans
directly to the Orange County Fire Authority for review and approval.
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38.Fire sprinkler system is required or waiver from the Fire Chief (All new residential;
all new commercial groups A, |, E, & H and groups B, F, M & S exceeding 1,000
s.f. and U-1 exceeding 6,000 s.f.; Additions that increase the total floor area by
50% or 750 s.f. in a two year period or a second story addition regardless of s.f.
or an alteration of 50% or greater in a two year period or any building that has fire
sprinklers already installed).

39.Building(s) shall comply with 2013 California Codes of Regulations Parts 1-12 and
any local amendments thereto. Building(s) shall comply with 2014 T-24 Energy
Conservation Regulations.

40.Minimum roofing classification is A.

41. Undergrounding of all onsite utilities is required. An Approved SDG&E Work
Order and Undergrounding Plan is required prior to permit issuance.

42.Foundation system to provide for expansive soils and soils containing sulfates
unless a soils report can justify otherwise. Use Type V cement, w.c. ration of
0.45, F'c of 4500 psi.

43.Building shall conform to State amendments for disabled accessibility, CBC,
Chapter 11A or B. Existing building shall provide for disabled access. Show how
path of travel, parking; restrooms; entrance will comply. Provide an Accessibility
and Exit Analysis for the Building/Development.

E. Prior to Issuance of a Building Permit or release on certain related
inspections:

44.The applicant shall schedule a pre-demolition/construction site meeting with the
City planner and building inspector.

45. All applicable supplemental/development impact fees shall be paid prior to
building permit issuance.

46.The applicant shall obtain a grading permit and complete rough grading
(establishment of building pads) in accordance with the approved grading plans
and reports.

47.The applicant shall submit a rough grade certification from the Civil Engineer of
Record and the Geotechnical Engineer of Record for review and approval by the
City Engineer by separate submittal. The rough grade certification by the civil
engineer (along with the City’s standard Civil Engineer's Certification Form for
Rough Grading) shall approve the grading as being substantially completed in
conformance with the approved grading plan and shall document all pad grades
to the nearest 0.1-feet to the satisfaction of the City Engineer the Director of
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Community Development. The civil engineer and/or surveyor shall specifically
certify that the elevation of the graded pad is in compliance with the vertical
(grade) position approved for the project. The rough grade certification by the
geotechnical engineer (along with the City’s standard Geotechnical Engineer’s
Certification Form for Rough Grading) shall approve the grading as being
substantially completed in conformance with the recommendation of the project
geotechnical report approved grading plan from a geotechnical standpoint.

48.An as graded geotechnical report shall be prepared by the project geotechnical
consultant following grading of the subject site. The report should include the
results of all field density testing, depth of reprocessing and recompaction, as well
as a map depicting the limits of grading. Locations of all density testing, restricted
use zones, settlement monuments, and geologic conditions exposed during
grading. The report should include conclusions and recommendations regarding
applicable setbacks, foundation recommendations, erosion control and any other
relevant geotechnical aspects of the site. The report shall state that grading of
the site, including associated appurtenances, as being completed in conformance
with the recommendations of the preliminary geotechnical report.

49.All required shoring and/or retaining wall improvements for the establishment of
the building pad are completed, inspected and approved by the building
department and Engineering department.

50.The applicant shall provide Public Works with the AutoCAD files of the proposed
site plan, utilities, and improvements.

51.A Landscape Plan shall be submitted for review and approval by the Community
Development and Public Works departments. The Landscape Plan shall provide
all improvements within the PCH frontage.

52.All plans shall show the required fire sprinkler structures required, i.e. FDC, PIV,
and DCDA for fire protection. These structures will require screening and are not
to be installed on PCH unless otherwise approved by the Director of Public
Works.

93.The existing traffic signal, fire hydrant, and other improvements in the parkway on
PCH shall be labeled on all plans and call outs to be protected in place. Any
damage to existing improvements during the construction shall be repaired
and/or replaced by the applicant to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

F. Prior to the Issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy

94.Planning final shall be required to verify that structure is provided with a
landscaped strip along its base for wall screening.
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25.Verification of all conditions of approval is required by all City departments.

56.As required by the City Engineer; A Final Geotechnical Report shall be prepared
by the project geotechnical consultant in accordance with the City of Dana Point
Grading Manual.

o7.As required by the City Engineer; A written approval by the Geotechnical
Engineer of Record approving the grading as being in conformance with the
approved grading plan from a geotechnical standpoint.

58.As required by the City Engineer; A written approval by the Civil Engineer of
Record approving the grading as being in conformance with the approved
grading plan and which specifically approves construction of line and grade for all
engineered drainage devices and retaining walls.

99.As required by the City Engineer; An As-Built Grading Plan shall be prepared by
the Civil Engineer of Record.

60.All structural best management practices (BMPs) shall be constructed and
installed in conformance with approved plans and specifications.

61.The applicant shall complete all of the landscaping, irrigation and tree installation
work per the approved Landscape Plans, including work on both public and
private property.

62.As required by the City Engineer; The applicant shall provide a full WQMP which:

a. Demonstrate that all structural best management practices (BMPs) described
in the Project WQMP have been constructed and installed in conformance
with approved plans and specifications.

b. Demonstrate that applicant is prepared to implement all non-structural BMPs
described in the Project WQMP.

c. Demonstrate that an adequate number of copies of the approved Project
WQMP are available onsite.

d. Submit for review, and receive approval by the City for an Operations and
Maintenance (O&M) Plan for all BMPs.

e. Certification from the project Civil Engineer or Landscape Architect of Record
that all BMPs and WQMP elements have been constructed and installed as
designed with the approved plans and WQMP.



City of Dana Point

Preliminary Review (CDP14-0026(A))

Danny Giometti, Assistant Planner

Community Development Department

33282 Golden Lantern (Danny Giometti, City Planner)
Dana Point, CA 92629-1805

VICINITY MAP

Aoy ~ g k
P /i n‘\.' %) 7
3 .}ﬂ%@ P

5 gl
'T“?}:g.
oiE

Project : CDP14-0026(A)

Applicants/Owner: Charles d’Arcy Architecture/Steve Mellgren
Location: 34094 PCH (APN 682-243-07)
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REVISION DESIGNATION
KEYNOTE REFERENCE

DETARL REFERENCE
DETAIL NUMBER OVER
SHEDT NURABER

BUILDING SECTION REFERENCE
SECTION MUMBER OVER
SHEET NUMBER

EXTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE
ELEVATION MUMBER OVER
SHEET NUMPER

'ﬂ‘ INTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE
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RECEIVED

CITY OF DANA POINT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT

OWNER

STEVEM MELLGREN

HANDMADE INVESIMENTS BP 1, LEC
4094 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY
DANA POINT, A, $2625
PH:714.396.3374
steve@dimz.com

CIMIL ENGINEER

ROBIM HAMPAERS

ROBIN 8 HANMERS & ATFOCIATES i
234 E 17TH SIREET # 205

COSTA MESA, Th 92427

PH. 949.548.1192
bRrc@pachet.mat

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

FADY HAKI

FiviH EMGINEERING

7545 IRVINE CENTER DR, SUNE 20
IRVINE, CA 52618

PH. 24%.245.6000

fad  hakm@frherginesirg.canm

ELECTRIC AL ENGINEER

MIKE HOUSHMAND

GOUVIE ENGINEERING COMSULTING
4400 CAMPLS DRIVE

NEWPORT BEACH, Ca 92440

FH. 47752 1612
rrhaushmand@goussaroup.corm

INTERIOR DESIGNER

SEPHEN RIVERA

GREY DOG DISPLAYS

15672 CHEMICAL LANE
HUNDINGTOR BEACH, CA 92445
PH. 714893.0799
slaphen@greydogdisphays.com

ARCHITECT

CHARLES FARCY

FARCY & ASSOC, ARCHITECTURE, INC.,
1BTECHMOLOGY DRIVE

IRVINE, CA 92614

PH: 942,407 7740
chares@darcyarchilectors, com

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

RICHARD KING

EXTERICORS INC. LAMDSCAPE DFESIGN
333 SHIPYARD WAY

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 5243

FH, 9497521812
nick@extetiovsine. et

MECHANIC AL ENGINEER

PAIKE HOUSHMAND

GOUVIE ENGINEERING COMNSULTING
4400 CAMPLS DRIVE

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 52660

PH. 949.752.1612
mhoushmerd@goussgroup.oam

KITCHEN DESISNER

MICHAEL BALDHWY N

KIFCHEN PROFESSIOMNALS

16747 GOTHARD STREET, SUTE 103
HUNIINGEON BEACR, Ok, 92647
PH. 714341 0531
rrichoelr@hetitchanpros.com

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

JCEH SHIELDS

SHIELDS COMSTRUCTION
324 CANYOM ACRES DRIVE
LAGURA BEACH, Ca, 92451
PH. P49.375.2063
josh_stiekls@msn.com

CHARLEEE. caker ol
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GENERAL
AQCO TRLE SHEET
AGID CENERAL HOTES & ABBREVIATIONS
lors) GEMERAL NOTES & ABBREVIATIONS
ALO CGENERAL NOTES & ABBREVIATIONS
AQd0 CALGREEN NOTES
ACE) CALCREEN NOTES
ACAD CALGREEN NOTES
CIVIL
<or NOTES, SHEET INDEX, GUARRITIES & VICINAY MAP
oz GRATING 8, DRAINING PLAN
) CiT STANDARD CETAILS
<04 CITY STANDARD DETAILS
o5 SURVEY
Cos EROSION COMNTRCL BRAP PLAN
LANDSC APE
L-1 FLAMTING PLAN
=2 LIGHTING PLAN
L3 IRRIGATION PLAN
ARCHITECTURAL
AlTO ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
A0 CODE AMALYSIE & EGRESS PLAN
A120 ACCESSIBILITY SITE PLAN
AlSD DEMOLIMON SLAB PLAN
AleD DEROLITION FLOGR PLAM
Ai70 DEMOLITION ROOF PLAN
AZQ SLAB PROFILE PLAN
A0 FRLOGR PLAN
AZD FURNITURE FLAM
AZ30 REFLECTED CEILMG PLAN
A0 ROCF PLAM
A0 EAIERIOR ELEVATION-—SOIUTH
A3 EXTERIOR ELEVATION—WEST
A220 EXTERIOR ELE VATION—NORTH
A3 EXTERICR ELEVATION—~EAST
A BUILOMNG SECTICNG
AROD SITE STAIRS/TRASH EMCLOSURE
AMOQ ITERIOR ELEVATIONS
AN INTERIOR, ELEVATIONS
A7) INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
AfO DOSR/WINDOW/FINISH SCHEDULES
A0 ACCESSIBILTY DETAILS
AFTD ROOF DETAILS
AR ROCF DETAILS
ATX) WINDOW DETAILS
AT DOOR DETALS
AS40 EXTERIOR DETAILS
A4l EXTERIOR DIETAILS
STRUCTURAL
&1 FOUNDATION PLAN
1. SITE RETAINING WALLS
52 ROOF FRAMING PLAM
(a3l FOUNDATIDN DEFALS
-1 REVAINIMG WALLS FOUNDATICN DETAILS
Dz FRAMING DETALS
SNE STRUCTURAL NOTES
MECHANICAL
M10 HVAC GENERAL NOTES 2 (EGEMDS
fd-1.1 HVYAC SCHEDULE
b1 HVAC DETAIL
AMe1.3 FIREWRAP SPECFICATION
hA-1.4 HOOD PACKAGE
M20 HVAC PLANS
7240 TITLE 24 FORMS
1240 TITLE 24 FORMAS
ELUMBING
P-1.0 FLUMBING SPECIFECATION, MOTES & FTURE SCHEDULE
P11 PLUMBING DETAILS
P20 PLUMBING PLAN; COLDVHCT WATER
P30 FLUMBING PLAN; WASTE 5 VENT
ELECTRICAL
E10 ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOIL LST & SCHEDULES
E11 ELFCTRICAL GEMERAL MOTES, SYMBOL LIST £ SCHEDULES
&2.0 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN B PAMEL SCHEDULES
E-30 ELECTIRICAL POWER PLAN & ROOF FLAN
E40 ELECIRICAL THLE-24 FORMS
£4.0 ELECTRICAL TITLE-24 FORMS
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iy 10.08, 2014
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CODE ANALYSIS
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PROJECTTYRE: COMPAERCIAL RESTALIRANT FIXTURE COUNT TABLE
REVISED AREAS REFER TO CPC 422.1 FOR MORE INFG:
=
COMFRUCTIONTYPE: TYPEVE | \oriMG STRUGTURE REDUCTION [, 733 SF) 1,569 sa EFERIOR DINING [GRGUP A-2)
. PIEW ADDH IO 55756 | 1 OCC, PERAOSE )

ALLOWABLE HEICHT & AREAS: TG Rldarodlon TSI s

OCCUPBNEY: A2 SESTAURANT, £1 BAR SICRAGE Q i "l"fﬁ';',_";'cg's?f” (GROUP &)
NEW FATIO 423 SF2

FIRE SPRINKLER/SUIPPRESSION: YES (DEFERRED SUBRAITAL {

BUHILDING SUPPORT {GROUP B]
]

SPACE CLASSIFICATIONS/OCC. LOAD (\ {1 OCC. PER 200 SF,

APPLICABLE CODES:
2013 CALIFORNIA BULDING CODE
2003 CAUFORNIA PLUMEING CODE
2013 CAUFDRMIA MECHAMICAL CODE

INTERICR DIRAING {GROUP A-2)
(1 O PER 15 5F NET]

F18 5F MET;
51 0cc.y | PATIO DINNG {GROLF A-2)

{1 DCC. PER3USF)

P18 SF
3000C,

7 5F
40CC,

349 5F
1oce,

1200,

LOT MUMBER: LOIS 4243, TRACT MO 758

TOTAL BUNDING CCCUPAMT LOAD FI0CC,
N N T e T

MAN TRAVEL CETAMCE ALLOWED: 750

2013 CAUFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE COMMERCIAL KTCHEN (GROUF B) P07 SF GROSY
2012 CALFORNIK ENERGY CODE {) OCC. PER 200 5F GROLS) 40ccs, | TOTALFUGURE COURTLGAD
2013 CALIFORMI TITLE 24 .
AL LOCAL ORGINANCES AND REGUIREMERAS BUILDING SUPPORT [(SROUP 8] 347SFORCSEMY e waten CLOSET: T
{1 OCC. PER 100 SF GROSS) 300 | WATER L eEl: H
EXISTING COMMERCIAL INFORMATION PATID DHING {SFOLP A 30 55 i | MALE URiNaL: ’ o
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INSPECTIONS

1. OCEA final inspection reguired. Please scheaule all feld Irspections i
Ysast 48 houwrs In e dvanes, Inspections cancsted aftar b p.m. ontine day
before the scheduled date will be sukject fo a reinspection fee. Plasing of
inspections may requne addiflaral fees, ake. Ceall OOFA Inspaction
Schedulng ot 714-573-61 50,

2. Buidings under construction o demaktion shall conform to CFC Chapter
14, Mo smcking & coo¥ng is altomeed i struel ures where combusiible
matenals are axposed o within 25" of comibustible materiab storags areas.
Cuting, welding, or ofher hot work sholl be in conforrance witth CFC
Chapter 35,

3. In buitdings faur cr more stores in helghi, standpipes shall be provded
during corstruction when ihe height reachics 40 feet above the lowesi
point of firs depariment nccess. A fire department connection shall be ro
mcra than 10 feet ilor available fire departmend vehicle access
readways. A ydrant shall be locoted glong Ihe access ioadway wilkin
150 faet of tha locotion(s) thaf ihe FOC can be accessed from, CFC 3310,
3313

A hddress nurnbers shall be provided for olinew ord ensting buildings, be
4 ririrrm of four inshes high for individual wetling units and six Inches
Figh for all offer instaliations ond strectures, conrast witts Iheir backagraurd,
and be plainly wgble from the readway the building ls addressed am.
Tempcrory address nuembers $afl be provided on caonsityction fencing or
ire buikding uniil permanent Pumbers ean be provded, CBC 5012, CFC
2067

4. Letallors ard classifications of exhrguishers shall be in accordance with
CFC 906 and CCRTIHe 19, Al teast ane exfingusher shall be provided
duirg comstuction oneach floor at each stalveay, In each sterage and
corckuction shad, in tocatiors where flammable or cornbustible iguids are
stersd or used, o wihare sirllar bozards are present per OFC 3314.1. Befors
Anal cocupancy, dl east ore 2AT08C exting uither shall be provided so
fthat ne point is move thar 7587 ravel distonce fom the extinguisher.
Enlinguishers shall be localed aicrg the poth of sgress travel and in o
raadily visible and accessible kocalian, with the bottonn of the axtingeishen
at lsast 4" abows the Rocr, Additiono exfingulshers may be required by
OCF A inspectons depending on praject of site conditions arna firal
PRacement is subject fo heir apgrowal.

&. Wall, fioor aind ceiing Arishes ond malenals shoall not exceed the flame:
spread dassficalions in CBS Table A13.2, Decomtive moledat sholl be
praperfy frected by a product of procsss approused by the Stare Fire
Mirshal with oppropricte dosumeniation provided to the QCFA, Such
iterns shall be approved and inspected by the OCFA prior fo Installation,

7. Erox boxasfkey cakinets shall be provided for oif Nighrrise buildings, pool
enclosures, aates in ike patn of Frefighter raval to struchyres, secured
Barking lsveds, ¢hoorns glwng access 10 alar ponel ard/or arfunciolors,
ard any other shiuciures or areas wihere immediate ocoess is required orls
unduty dificult. Ar OCFA irspector can dssst wilh lbong goie keys in
Krow boxes, contact your local fve siafien to orange an appolrinient to
secure raster bullding reys in s Xrox box.

8. Approral of these plons shall not permnit the viokation of any code or v
Requirsrments of features not ldentified on the plan aay appl: and OCFA
Irepectars may require odditicnal Infarmation or ifems rom hcse shown on
the plen deparding on actual or anlicipated fiek conditiens. Such
changes may recesstate submittal of revissd o as-buill plans ta ke OCFA
and the Citv/County where the proajed! |: locoted,

GENERAL REGUIREMENTS

& The project shalt comply wilh 2013 Cabficenio Building Code, 2013
Calfomia Fire Code, and ofher currenily tdooled codes, Jtandards,
regulalions ond requiremeants as erforeed by the OOFA

10. Dumpsiers and frash containers @eesding 1.3 cubic yords shallnct be
stored in buildings o placed wilrin 5 fesl of cormbustible walks, operings o
compusible roof eawe Ines unless protected by an approved sprinkier
systern o loeated in o Type | o 1A structure scparated by 10 feel from
Sther stuctures. Cortairess krger than 1 cubic vard shall be of rare o
frmited-combustible materlalk of sirlarty protected of soporated, CFC
304.3

11 Bsits, sxit signs fire akarm panes, hose cabinefs, fre extlngulsher
kcations, and slandpipe conneciicns shall nol be concenled by curioirs,
rrTers, of ciher decorative matenal.

12 1he egress path shall remain free and ciear of all obstractions at all
flmes. Mozlorage is pernitted inalsies,

13, Exit doors shall b2 openable from the indde without the use of a key o
ary speclal kvowkedge o effor. Doon shall rel be provided with
frurmi-tun lecks of deadbolts that do net unlatch Inlandern with the
normeal operating leves. The opsning feres for infericr doors without closers
shallnot exceed & pounds. The urlaiching and Spring furce For ofrer
doors, induding fre door, shatl not exoged 15 pounds. CBC HI0R

14, The exit pithshall be crearly identified with et sgns canforming 1o
CBC 101 1. lurrindted exif signs must bave $0-minute emergency pawer
back-up.

14. Factie tigns shall be pravided in commerciat buldings, public
bulldirgs/aesommodations, ond publicl funded housing subject to CBC
Chapters 11A and 8 and conforms 1011434 o 11B8-703.1, -703.2 -703.3, and
785, bs mounded witn the bottom of the lwest ine of Bralli characters
at leasl 4 Feel above the floor but the botiorn of the highost ine of ralsed
fext characters no mave than & fest above the Acor and, wherewer
possible, on the sirke side of fhe doer. Letierlng shall be between 58" and
Z2¥high. CBC 10V k4

T& Stairs serdng 4+ stories shall have stoirwel Signs conforrming to CBC
1G22.% and QCFA Guidetne E02

17, The et patnshall be illvimirated al afl times maccordances wih GBS
1006, Ermergency lighting shll be provided with 0-minute back-up.

iB. Roted assemblie: shall confonm 10 opproved methods ond matsdale of
construction. Penetrations hiouch rated walk, csitings, or floors shall be
protected inan approved rmanner complying with CRC/CFC Chopter 7.

1%, Raked doors shak be: self-closing oind lotcring: such doars shall not be
£auipped with docr stops or olhenwise propped cpen. Ralod dodre dall
be eguipped with raled hardware, CFC 703

PROJECT-SPECIFIC RECGUIREMENTS:
ASSEMBLY CCCUPANCIES

20. Qecupant load sign, with minimur one-inch letrers ard rumbers
contrasting wilh tmzit background, shalt be posled in a censpicuous
cotlannear the main exl per CEC 1004.3 and Titke 173,30, Whers
multiple seafing cenfgusations of uses are artidpated, seoling dago s
and thelr respeciive oocURant leads may alko be required to be posted.

2. Paric nardware shall be prowvided for all et ond et acoess doos
asiembly occupancies. Sudh docss thall siwing in the directlon of et
rovet. Doors equipped with panic hardware shall hawve ne ofter ook of
lateh except paric hardware. If panic hardware [z omitied on the main
deorwhen permifled ore CBG 1008.1.72, a sign stating “THE DOOR 10
REFAA N UNLOELED WHEN BUILDING 1S QCCUPIED" In mindrmum 1-inch
leter, contrastirg wilh inelr backaround stall be posted in a conspicuous
locarion o or adjocent 1o the daol and the dase sholl be equipped only
wilha key-operated lock Ihat visualy inalcates whsther it is open o
ocked,

22 Tables shall be spacedt at keast 50 incthes apart whers seating is tack ia
back and gisle aooesnvays seeve mone than 4 occupants or dre nget
thar six feet. Alsle wiaiks shall be a rinlmuem of 24 inches whste seating is
only o ofe Side of the oisls or 42 inches for seating on ol ddes. Where
seais bock up Infa alsles, seat backs $hall be located at 19inches frarm the
fable sdge ard the dieor oisle widihsho ! be rmeosured fom iy back of
e seat. CBC 10280

23. Open lame it omembly areds is probrbited except s specifically
pemriited oy tha OCFA incampiarce with CFC Chapter 3,

EXTINGUISHING 5YSTEMS

24, &n gutomeilc fire sprirkler system shall be providad throughout the
Buliding in compliance with 2013 MFPA 13 [13R) ond CFC %03, Review and
approwc] of a sprinkier plan Is required prior (0 irsialkalion or mogification.

25 Anrautomatie exlimguisting sysiern sholl be provided 1o profect
aammerdaktype food heating equipment thal oroduces graass-kaden
vopors and shall comply wiih 213 TFC ardd CRC and 2009 NFPA 174,
Review ard approval of o hood ard duct sxtingeishing systen phaals
required pricr ta instalialion or use of Sooking equipment.

ALARM ond MONTORING SYSTEMS

24, & fire alamm systern shall be provided In complance with CBCACRC 307
ond 2013 NFPA 22, A separcte plan submittal is required for approwval price
toinstalledion o medification.

27, Aulornatic fire sprimidar systern(s) and allcontral vahes, with e
sxception of those isted in CFC $05.4, shall be manliored by o UL isted
cenfral alarm station.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. EQUIRMENT, and PROCESSES

28 Storage, cispansing, or wse of any hazardous matedcals shall cornply witk
CRC 414 and 415 ord CRC reguiations, e storage ard vse of Fazadous
matedsk shall be revigwed ard opproved by fhe QCFA price to such
moterals beirg broughl on dte. Approphiate hazsrdous molenak wvarmng
Signe shall be promirently placed i the vicinit/entrarces 1o areas where
hazardous mafertals are sisredin quardl fles suficient to require o GFC
permit.

29. Hazordeus processes ard squipment (g.0., sforage tonks, refigeiation,
WOROT FECOWarY, spYay booths and drylmd morms, dip fonks, indusital bven,
dust evllection systems, medicalfinduslial gas syslems, ete) shall be
reviewed and npproved by the OCFA priar b installation. Such equipment
and procEsEes may require spediic bullding feaiunes ord protection
beyond what is idertifed o fhis sian,

30. Battery sysierms with rnore than 50 galions of electroly te (oggregate
avantity] require review ond approwval by OCFA prior o installafion.

31. Hghrpiled combustible siordge shall be in accordance with CFC
Chapter32. High hazard matedals cornot be sliorsd Hgher thar six feel
ard offer materiol cannot be stered higher then fwelve feed withiout first
submitiing plons 1o and oblainmg approval from the OCFA.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

32, At fexst one emergency esoIpe and rescue window shall be provided
tar every sieeping room bekow the fourth siory in R-2 scoupandies withou 2
exits and in R-3 accuparaiss. CES 1029

33 The make control syskam shall comply with CBCHCFC 205 ard CFC
reguictions. Review and approval oF a ratlonel analysis report is required
prict to commencing corstruction. Acceptance testing shall be
perforrmed by d qualied 1hird party ond vesified by on OGFA Inspeciar
ior to oocupancy.

34, Prjects localed wilkin o DOWG.G.R. field boundary, near an oifgas
wall o seep, or othst kacotions with o potenficd for combustible ssil gas
shall undergo evaluation ara posible mitigallon as described in OCFA
Guidebne C-08

NN

34094 Pacific Coast Highway
Dana Point, CA 92629

Cratt House

REVISIONS

A iD, 08,2014
PLANNING REVIEIONS

A 17.12. 2014
COASTAL DEV. PERMIT

CODE
ANALYSIS &
EGRESS PLAN

Orown By:




DEMOLITION NOTES

A, VERIFY LOCAFION OF ALL UTILITIES FRIOR 10 DEMGLTION,

B, REMGVE ALL WAL FINSHES & MRLWORK IN AREAS BEING
REMODELED.

e Y P

DEMOLITION LEGEND

|42 P A
4 i EXETING SLABTO REMAIN, [SAW CUT AS MEEDED)

TF77 EUSTING SLAS 10 BE RENOVED

. a5 o= .

_—

BT EXISTING HASDSCARE 10 BE REMGVED
CHAELESE oaROY I

=340

HATCHED HARDSCAPE AREA
10 BE REMOVED

DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS

EXISTING BUILDING SLAK =3734.0 SF
BXISTING BULDING SLAB TO REMAIN/REFAIR =186905F ALAT

__________ EXISTING BLILDING SLAB TCr BE DEMOLISHED = 16505F %5%

= — T 4 o NOTE: LESS THAN &% OF THE EXSTING BUILDING SLAB IS BEING DEMOLISHED

| I N NN

HATCHED SLAB AREA
T BE REPAQVED, TYVP.

Dana Point, CA 92629

34094 Pacific Coast Highway

Craft House
Restaurant & Lounge

HATCHED HARDSCAPE AREA I
TO BE REMOVED |
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_____________________________________________ 4
e e T P gvngian i famiaorsian e L—- . . — i A PLANNING Revisions
- - - == : = & 172 2014
CUASTAL DEY. PERMIT

a0 ik

DEMOLITION
SLAB PLAN

Dttawn By

CP

DEMOLITION SLAB PLAN ==

] 1M.12. 14

Job o
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Scale;

1/4 = 10"

NO
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—EXI TING GAS METER TCr BE RELOCATED.

SEE MECHAMICAL LHEETS
A5-11"

EXISTING ELECTRIC METER TO BE
RELOCATED, SEE ELECTRICAL SHEETS ¥

BIETING MECHAMICAL UNT
10 BE RERMOVED

HATCHED AREA
1O BE REMOVED. TYP.

EXISTING WATER HEAT
TO BE REMOWED

EGSTING WALL TO REMAINANEILL/REFAIR

‘\B(ISUNG WALLTO REFAINMFILL/REFAIR

Fd

//—ALL INTERIOR WALLS —/

TO BE REMOVED

EXTERIOR WALL
TC BE REMOVED

ALL DOORS 8 WINDOWS
T BE REMOVED

EMTERIOR W atL
TC BE REMOVED

DEMOLTIION FLOOR PLAN

NO

DEMOLITION NOTES

A, YERIFYLOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES FRIZR 1O DEMOUTION.

B REMOVE Al WALL FINISHES 8 MILLWORK [N AREAS BEING
REMODELED.

TN T T, TN T T o e e e,

DEMOLITION LEGEND

:| EXISTING WALL 1O REMAIMANFILL/REP AIR

EZZ7] BASTING WALL 1O BE REMOVED

DEMOLIMION CALCULATIONS

EXGETING EXTERIOR WALLS =180.0 LF
XISTING EXTERIOR WALLS TO REMAINYINFILL/REPAIR  =~ID80 LF  53.5%
EISTING EXTERIOR WAILLS T BE REMOVED = 7400 411%

NOTE: LESSTHAN S0% OF THE EXSTING EXTERIOR WALLS ARE BEING
DEMOLSHED

T SN N N )
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ELEVATION KEYNOTES

4" MIN. EXTERIOR CEMENT FLASTER SMOOTH TROWEL FINSH

STANDING SEAM METAE ROOF &Y CUSTOR-BILT (150 ESR-2048)

£ 3 RECLAIMED VERTICAL SHIPLAR WOOD SIDHG.
WARIED E-POSLIRE {481,

NCT USECr

WOOD B METAL GUARDRAL. SEE DEFAIL 7/4940

WOCIDFASCIA BOARD
—— — - — e e e [ 5'HALF ROUNID METAL GUTTER
WOODTRIM
E CABLE STAY, CR
z WINDOW CHLAZING, SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE SHEET ABCD
g
g CR METALCARNORY WITH BAMEL INFILL & IMTEGRAL DRAIN. SEE
5 DETALL 1/494]
E
=
g DOCR. SEE DXOGR SCHEDUEL SHEET A0
3
o MCMICHZLS ECO-MESH MODULAR FACADE SYSTEM
ATTACH WATH STANDOFF HARDWASRE PER MANUFACTURER
METAL TREE SCULPIURE SUFPLIED BY OWNER,
METAL DOWREROUT
ACCESS DOOR 15 BENEATH RAISED DECK, SEE SHEET AB00
O |»
MECHANICAL EGUIPMENT, SEE M SHEETS, N g
. ol £&
RAISED) FLAMTER, SEE LAND CAPE SHEETS. g) Do
> T
HANDRAIL, SEE DETAIL 12/ARK 3 + <
. Su
EXISTING FRONT ELEVATION IE e I se
Clo &
DECORATIVE BRICK CAP, SEE DETAIL 10/A940 e g = DO_
y— 32 8 o
COMNCRETESTAIRS. SEE DETAIL 4/ AP0 Hia C
O%l5z
B X B4 UTILITY ENCLOSURE GATE BY LONGFENCE OR EQIAL S 2
Ey ) T e Y Y =t
14 2 B 3 , &
BACKLI FREE STANDING METAL SICHAGE WiFIMSHTO MATCH ¢
é CANOPY. {CANTILEVERED FROM BASE|, AFPROK. 30 SGFT 3
d
@"—- ~ § BACKLIT SKSNAGE W/LASER CUT MEGATIVE SPAGE LETTERING OUT OF
. ¢ CORTEN STEEL SHEET. MOUNTED WITH STANDOFF HARDWARE. 14
Dz | \ APPRO. 12 SGIFT Vi
~ o | TP OF Rook 19858, 9 .
[
e
b
ki 197
s
= % REVISIONS
; 3
AT \ 10.08, 2014
st LL e A PlAnRiNG Revistons
= Y]
: g s 1112 .z
4 Tl COASTAL DEV. PERMIT
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) T T e ;‘
i )
3
: | ]
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3
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PHOTOGRAPHS RECEIVED
CRAFT HOUSE REMODEL —_—
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CRAFT HOUSE REMODEL 10BN, 1409
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CRAFT HOUSE REMODEL G

34094 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY 10.08 .14
DANA POINT, CA 92629
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CRAFT HOUSE REMODEL 10BN, 1409
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CRAFT HOUSE REMODEL 0B NO. 1409

34094 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY 10.08 .14
DANA POINT, CA 92629




PHOTOGRAPHS

CRAFT HOUSE REMODEL OB NO. 1407
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